Application Note Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document Revision 1.1
www.infineon.com  2018-07-20
AN2018-07
 XHP™
Application and Mounting Instructions
About this document
Scope and purpose
This guide providesall required information for a design-in of the XHP module.

Application Note 6 Revision 1.1
  2018-07-20
Module labeling and type designation
XHP™
Application and Mounting Instructions
5 Module labeling and type designation
Figure 4 XHP™ label design
1. Infineon Logo
2.  Date code
1st -  2nd digit: production year
3rd -  4th digit: production week
3. Type designation acc.  Table 1
4. Grounding symbol; basic isolation acc. EN / IEC 61140
5. Barcode (Code 128)
   1st -   5th digit: module serial number
   6th – 11th digit: module material number (internal)
12th – 19th digit: production order number (internal)
20th – 21th digit: date code (production year)
22th – 23th digit: date code (production week)
6.  Grouping number (for modules selected for paralleling)
7. Component mark according UL 1557 (if applicable)
8. Module serial number; 5 digits, unambiguous in combination with date code
9. DMX code
 1  2
 5
 4  3
 7  9  8  6
Application Note 7 Revision 1.1
  2018-07-20
Module labeling and type designation
XHP™
Application and Mounting Instructions
Table 1 XHP™ module type designation overview
FF   450        R 33 T3 E 3   _P
FF
FD
DD
       dual switch
 chopper configuration
 dual diode
   450       nominal DC-collector current in A
  XT
       R
       S
     .XT joining technology
 reverse conducting
 fast diode
   33     collector-emitter voltage in 100 V
    T2
T3
   XHP™2
 XHP™3
     E   low sat & fast IGBT
      1..n  chip generation
       _P2..x number of selected devices for paralleling
Application Note 8 Revision 1.1
  2018-07-20
Selecting the module voltage class and operation of modules at elevated altitudes
XHP™
Application and Mounting Instructions
6 Selecting the module voltage class and operation of
modules at elevated altitudes
When selecting the appropriate voltage class, the IGBT has to exhibit a blocking capability appropriate to the
application conditions.
Table 2 shows possible IGBT voltage classes for different supply voltages. This table can be used for an initial
IGBT module selection. The maximum collector-emitter voltage VCEmax must not be exceeded even for short
periods during switching, and has to be considered in the selection of a suitable IGBT voltage class over the
entire temperature range.
Table 2 IGBT blocking capability as a selection criterion of the supply voltage
Nominal DC link line voltage Preferred IGBT voltage class
400 VRMS (620VDC)
1200 V
600 VDC (max. appr. 900 VDC)